Worden fa2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface XV
About the Authors XVii
Part | Trial Overview 1

Chapter 1 Trial Practice: A View from the Bench

Joseph S. Kiefer 3
Be Prepared 4
Be Persuasive 6
Be Personable 2
Be Professional 11
Be Persistent 14
Conclusion 15

Chapter 2 Trial Elegance

Robert Feinberg 17
The Rug Pulled Out on Opening Statement 17
Punishing Your Own Clienti Front of the Jury 19
Sweet Potato Pie 20
The Tell-Tale Heart 22
This One Has a Face 23
The Art and Science of Evidence 25
Dressing and Acting the Part 26

Chapter 3 Brevity

Edward Casmere 29
Motions in Limine 30
Voir Dire 30
Opening Statement 31
Direct Examination 33
Cross-Examination 34
Closing Argument 35
Preparing for an Appeal 36

Conclusion 36



Worden fra8
Chapter 4 Attire: Your Most Overlooked Secret Weapon

Hon. Patricia Brown Holmes (ret.) 39
The Conventional Wisdom 40
Attractiveness as Persuasion 42
Creating Credibility 44
Conclusion 46

Chapter 5 Don’t Expect to Finish What You Started

Jean L. Bertrand 47
Introduction 47
The Way Lawyers Prepare for Trial 47
What Really Happens in Trial 49

The Judge Fails to Rule 49
Your Adversary Concedes an Issue 50
A Witness Fails to Appear 54l
A Witness Pulls a Fast One 50
A Witness Finds New Evidence 51
Your Liability Witness Concedes Damages 51
New Evidence Is Made during Trial 51
Your Co-Defendant Takes a Fall 52
You Discover a Weapon You Dida’t Xnow You Had 52
Things Turn Out Better Than You Expected 52
The Way Lawyers Should “iepare for What Really Happens in Trial 53
Discovery 53
Exhibit Selectior: 54
Pretrial Filings 55
Briefs 55
Opening Statement 56
Your Witnesses 56
Their Witnesses 57
Demonstrative Aids and Graphics 58
Closing 59
Continue to Prepare as the Trial Unfolds 59
Conclusion 60
Part 11 Pretrial Strategy 61

Chapter 6 Taking Your Case for a Test Drive: Using Mock Juries to Navigate the Twists and Turns before
Trial

Allegra J. Lawrence-Hardy 63



Worden fat

Chapter 7

Introduction
What Do We Really Know about Jurors?

Stereotypes
Reptilian Responses
Scientific Research

What Does All This Mean for Mock Juries?
What Are Your Options?

Community Surveys

Internal Audiences and Man-on-the-Street Juries
Focus Groups

Mock Trials

Summary Jury Trials

Mock Arbitration

Seven Tips for Making the Most of Your Mock Jury

Hire a Good Consultant

Select a Representative Sample of Potential Jurec::
Present Real Testimony

Ask Questions

Prepare for the Real Thing

Don’t Ignore the Results

Involve Your Client

Conclusion
Navigating Data Loss at ‘Trial
Robert Owen

Spoliation—The Basic Elements

Relevance
Culpability: Intent, Good Faith, and Proportionality

Prejudice

Navigating a Trial in the Face of Spoliation Sanctions

Adverse Inference Instructions
General Trial Strategies
Case Themes

Case-Specific Procedural Tactics

Life after a Mandatory Adverse Inference Instruction

Life after Permissive Adverse Inference Instruction
Life after a Denial of Spoliation Sanctions
Final Thought

63
64
64
68
68
70
70
71
72
72
74
76
77
7
77
78
79
79
80
81
81
82

83
83
84

86
86
86
87
89
91
93
94
94
94



Worden frb

Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Part 111
Chapter 10

Conclusion

95

Seeing Is Believing: Using the Video Deposition of Your Opponent at Trial

David T. Schultz
Introduction

The Rules Applicable to Using Video Depositions

Use the Other Side’s Video Deposition for Several Objectives

97
97
98

100

Obijective: To Establish Critical Evidence Helpful to Your Case-in-Chief 100

Objective: To Demonstrate the Opposing Party Is Untrustworthy

Objective: Impeach the Party on Critical Issues in the Case
Objective: To Convey to the Jury the Misbehavior of Opposing Counsel

When and How to Play the Excerpt
During Your Opening Statement
During Your Case-in-Chief
During Cross-Examination
During Closing

Conclusion

Living to Fight Another Day: Preserving the Rect.rd for Appeal

Mary-Christine (M. C.) Sungaila
The Appellate Process
What Is the Record?
Key Record Preservation Junciures

Voir Dire and the Jury

Winning Strategies durir.a Voir Dire

Sawnie A. McEntire
Divergent Practices among Jurisdictions
Basic Information Needed before Voir Dire
First Impressions
Information Management
Focusing Voir Dire on Subsets of the Panel
Basic Examination Strategies
Hostile or Angry Jurors
Using Favorable Jurors as Teaching Jurors
Commitment Questions
Handling the Bad with the Good
Importance of Juror Personality
Juror Behavior and Body Language

Defining the Ideal Juror

105
106
106
107
07

107

109
109
110
111
115

117
118
119
120
121
122
124
125
126
128
129
130
130
131

104

102

105



Worden frb

Probing Juror Predispositions 132
Conclusion 133
Chapter 11  The Beast of Burden

John S. Worden 135
The Preponderance of Evidence: A Good Trial Lawyer Makes Sure Jurors Understand
Complex Issues 136
Do You Even Have the Burden? 137
Different States Apply Relevant Burdens of Proof Differently: Choice of Law Is Not Only
Important, It Can Be Dispositive 138
Judge Research on Jury Selection: One Area Where It Works 140
Arguing the Burden of Proof in Voir Dire 141
Voir Dire by the Party with the Burden of Proof: Don’t Let the Specter of “Beyond a Rea-
sonable Doubt” Submarine Your Case 142
Defendant’s Voir Dire: Go for the Jugular 144
Opening Statement: More of the Same 14¢
Defendant’s Closing Argument: Put Plaintiff Down for the Count 147
Conclusion 150

Chapter 12 Creating Memories for the Fact Finder

Nicole D. Bearce 153
When the Jurors Reach the Deliberatior Room 154
Develop a Few Key Overarching Thernes 155
Tell a Story with Both “Word rictures” and Visual Pictures 156
Credibility 158
Cogency 158
Comprehension 160

A High-Tech Presentation Is Not Synonymous with Strong Visual Communication 163
Other Devices Include Props and Analogies 163
Conclusion 165

Chapter 13 Confessions of a Jury Watcher

Jim Miller 167
Introduction 167
“Are You a Jury Watcher?” 168
You Are Being Watched at All Times 169
Strangers in a Strange Land 171
The Jury Is Composed of Individuals 172
Eye Contact: Watching the Jury Watching You 175
Watching for Other Body Language 178

Conclusion 178



Worden fa¥

Part IV Trial 179
Chapter 14  The Art of the Persuasive Opening Statement: Finding Your Inner Storyteller

Lewis S. Wiener and Ronald W. Zdrojeski 181

Introduction 181

Preliminary Technical and Tactical Considerations 182

Should You Make an Opening Statement? 182
Can You Make an Opening Statement? 183
Elements of Persuasion 184
Authenticity 185
Primacy and Recency Effects 185
Scripts 186
Inoculation 187
Visual Aids 187
Simplicity 187
Constructing and Organizing Your Opening Statemen138
Devise Your Theme 188
Control the Language of the Proceeding 189
Establish and Communicate Your Theory .t the Case 190
Avoid Generic Introductions 190
Tell a Story 191
Employ a Consistent Narratiuy: Style 191
Evoke Universal Images and Themes 192
Address Bad Facts 192
Finish Strong 193
Avoiding Pitfalls 193
Overstating or Ignoring Evidence 194
Excessive Detail 194
Statements of Law 195
Praise or Condescension of Jurors 195
Personal and Ad Hominem Attacks 195
Statements Outside of the Relevant Evidence 196
Delivering Your Opening Statement 196
Use of Notes/Script 197
Practicing Your Delivery 197
Objections 198
Body Language and Voice 198

Effective Use of Props, Exhibits, and Multimedia 199



Worden fr8
Conclusion 200

Further Reading 200

Chapter 15 TV Dramas, Aristotle, Storytelling, and Persuading a Jury: Practical Considerations for Effec-
tive Trial Visuals

W. Scott O’Connell 201
A Picture Is Worth a Thousand Words 202
Confessions of a Visual Learner: “The One with the Best Pictures Wins!” 202
Effective Trial Graphics: Let Aristotle Be Your Guide 203

Ethos 203
Pathos 204
Logos 204
What the Trial Lawyer Can Learn from TV Dramas 204
Practical Considerations for Trial Visuals 205
Simplify, Simplify, and Simplify 205
Framing the Parties to the Dispute 205
Focus Jurors on the Important Part of Evidence 206
Provide a Roadmap of the Case 207
Visually Connect Evidence to the Roadmag 207
Timelines as Story Aids 208
Visually Illustrate the Legal Issue Involved 209

Visually Demonstrate How the Facts Undermine Legal Claims 210

Frame the Factual Issues-ta 3e Decided 211
Show the Jury How tc.Evaluate the Evidence 212
Visually Demonstiate the Claim as an Outlier 214
Build to Complexity 215
Create Summaries of Data and Evidence 217
Summarize Key Evidence for Jury 218
Use Graphics to Undermine Credibility 219
Interact with and Refer to the Visual 220

Use the Visual as a Chalkboard to Keep Track of Evidence and Testimony 221
Use the Visual as a Prop to Show How Your Adversary Is Wrong 222

Use Your Adversary’s Graphics against Them 222
Use Imagery Injected into the Case 224
Conclusion 225

Chapter 16  Deconstructing the Key Liability Expert: Strategy and Secrets for Successful Cross-
Examination

Michael L. O’Donnell and LaMar F. Jost 227
Introduction 227



Worden fr9
Scientific, Technical, and Specialized Knowledge 228

Expert Disclosures 229
Identify the Expert 229
The Curriculum Vitae 230
Personal Home and E-mail Addresses 230
Educational Background 230
Work History 231
Professional Affiliations 231
Previous CVs 232
Presentations and Publications 232
Presentations 232
Publications 233
Verification 234
Prior Transcripts 23t
Authoritative Literature 236
The Report 237
Materials Reviewed 237
Prior Reports 237
Cited Authorities 238
Read the Report 238
Bias 238
Party Affiliation 239
Who Pays the Bills 240
The Good and trie Bad 242
Prior Disqualifications of Experts 243
Deposition Preparation 243
The Collection Process 244
The Trial Cross-Examination 244
Conclusion 245

Chapter 17  The Crash of Flight 255: Cross-Examining the Impeccable Scientific Expert

Daniel J. Stephenson 247
The Ill-Fated Flight 248
Context: Flaps, Slats, and the Takeoff Warning System249
The Cross-Examination of Dr. Lee 257

Aftermath: Closing Arguments and the Jury’s Verdict266

Lessons Learned 267



Worden fral0
Chapter 18  Calling the Eyewitness

Robert J. Squire 269
Case Study No. 1 271
Case Study No. 2 273
Conclusion 274

Chapter 19  Feeding Lions during Closing Argument

John Jerry Glas 275
Set the Table for the Lions 276
Feed Lions a Turning Point 278
Feed Lions Your Whole Story before Criticizing Theirs279
Feed Lions Bios and Tags for Key Witnesses 281
Feed Lions Video Clips and Trial Transcripts 282
Feed Lions Visual Reminders 284
Feed Lions Options and Numbers 28¢
Feed Lions Your Response to Splitting the Baby 287
Feed Lions Answers to the Jury Interrogatory 289

Feed Lions Your Response to Sympathy, Bias. 2nd Prejudice 289

Dazzle Lions with Your “Alamo” 291
End with a “Tompson Pause” 293
Conclusion 294

Index 295



