TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface		XV
About the Au	ithors	xvii
Part I	Trial Overview	1
Chapter 1	Trial Practice: A View from the Bench	
	Joseph S. Kiefer	3
	Be Prepared	4
	Be Persuasive	6
	Be Personable	8
	Be Professional	. 11
	Be Persistent	14
	Conclusion	15
Chapter 2	Be Professional Be Persistent Conclusion Trial Elegance Robert Feinberg	
	Robert Feinberg	17
	The Rug Pulled Out on Opening Statement	17
	Punishing Your Own Client in Front of the Jury	19
	Sweet Potato Pie	20
	The Tell-Tale Heart	22
	This One Has a Face	23
	The Art and Science of Evidence	25
	Dressing and Acting the Part	26
Chapter 3	Brevity	
	Edward Casmere	29
	Motions in Limine	30
	Voir Dire	30
	Opening Statement	31
	Direct Examination	33
	Cross-Examination	34
	Closing Argument	35
	Preparing for an Appeal	36
	Conclusion	36

Wordenfm3 **Chapter 4 Attire: Your Most Overlooked Secret Weapon** 39 Hon. Patricia Brown Holmes (ret.) **The Conventional Wisdom** 40 **Attractiveness as Persuasion** 42 **Creating Credibility** 44 Conclusion 46 **Chapter 5** Don't Expect to Finish What You Started Jean L. Bertrand 47 Introduction 47 The Way Lawyers Prepare for Trial 47 What Really Happens in Trial 49 The Judge Fails to Rule 49 Your Adversary Concedes an Issue 50 **A Witness Fails to Appear** 50 A Witness Pulls a Fast One 50 **A Witness Finds New Evidence** 51 Your Liability Witness Concedes Damages 51 New Evidence Is Made during Trial 51 Your Co-Defendant Takes a Fall 52 You Discover a Weapon You Didn't Know You Had 52 Things Turn Out Better Than You Expected 52 The Way Lawyers Should Prepare for What Really Happens in Trial 53 53 Discovery **Exhibit Selection** 54 **Pretrial Filings** 55 **Briefs** 55 **Opening Statement** 56 **Your Witnesses** 56 **Their Witnesses** 57 **Demonstrative Aids and Graphics** 58 59 Closing 59 **Continue to Prepare as the Trial Unfolds** Conclusion 60 Part II 61 **Pretrial Strategy**

Chapter 6Taking Your Case for a Test Drive: Using Mock Juries to Navigate the Twists and Turns beforeTrial

Allegra J. Lawrence-Hardy

Wordenfm4

Chapter 7

Introduction	63
What Do We Really Know about Jurors?	64
Stereotypes	64
Reptilian Responses	68
Scientific Research	68
What Does All This Mean for Mock Juries?	70
What Are Your Options?	70
Community Surveys	71
Internal Audiences and Man-on-the-Street Juries	72
Focus Groups	72
Mock Trials	74
Summary Jury Trials	76
Mock Arbitration	77
Seven Tips for Making the Most of Your Mock Jury	77
Hire a Good Consultant	97
Select a Representative Sample of Potential Juror	78
Present Real Testimony	79
Ask Questions	79
Select a Representative Sample of Potential Jurors Present Real Testimony Ask Questions Prepare for the Real Thing Don't Ignore the Results Involve Your Client Conclusion Navigating Data Loss at Trial	80
Don't Ignore the Results	81
Involve Your Client	81
Conclusion	82
Navigating Data Loss at Tial	
Robert Owen	83
Spoliation—The Basic Elements	83
Relevance	84
Culpability: Intent, Good Faith, and Proportionality	84
Prejudice	86
Navigating a Trial in the Face of Spoliation Sanctions	86
Adverse Inference Instructions	86
General Trial Strategies	87
Case Themes	89
Case-Specific Procedural Tactics	91
Life after a Mandatory Adverse Inference Instruction	93
Life after Permissive Adverse Inference Instruction	94
Life after a Denial of Spoliation Sanctions	94
Final Thought	94

	Conclusion	95
Chapter 8	Seeing Is Believing: Using the Video Deposition of Y	Your Opponent at Trial
	David T. Schultz	97
	Introduction	97
	The Rules Applicable to Using Video Depositions	98
	Use the Other Side's Video Deposition for Severa	ll Objectives 100
	Objective: To Establish Critical Evidence Helpful	to Your Case-in-Chief 100
	Objective: To Demonstrate the Opposing Party	Is Untrustworthy 102
	Objective: Impeach the Party on Critical Issues	in the Case 104
	Objective: To Convey to the Jury the Misbehavi	or of Opposing Counsel 105
	When and How to Play the Excerpt	105
	During Your Opening Statement	106
	During Your Case-in-Chief	106
	During Cross-Examination	107
	During Closing	197
	Conclusion	107
Chapter 9	Living to Fight Another Day: Preserving the Record	d for Appeal
	Mary-Christine (M. C.) Sungaila	109
	The Appellate Process	109
	What Is the Record?	110
	Key Record Preservation Junctures	111
Part III	Voir Dire and the Jury	115
Chapter 10	Winning Strategies during Voir Dire	
	Sawnie A. McEntire	117
	Divergent Practices among Jurisdictions	118
	Basic Information Needed before Voir Dire	119
	First Impressions	120
	Information Management	121
	Focusing Voir Dire on Subsets of the Panel	122
	Basic Examination Strategies	124
	Hostile or Angry Jurors	125
	Using Favorable Jurors as Teaching Jurors	126
	Commitment Questions	128
	Handling the Bad with the Good	129
	Importance of Juror Personality	130
	Juror Behavior and Body Language	130
	Defining the Ideal Juror	131

Wordenfn6			
	Probing Juror Predispositions	132	
	Conclusion	133	
Chapter 11	The Beast of Burden		
	John S. Worden	135	
	The Preponderance of Evidence: A Good Trial Lav Complex Issues	wyer Makes Sure Jurors Understand 136	
	Do You Even Have the Burden?	137	
	Different States Apply Relevant Burdens of Proof Important, It Can Be Dispositive	Differently: Choice of Law Is Not Only 138	
	Judge Research on Jury Selection: One Area When	re It Works 140	
	Arguing the Burden of Proof in Voir Dire	141	
	Voir Dire by the Party with the Burden of Proof: I sonable Doubt" Submarine Your Case	Don't Let the Specter of "Beyond a Rea- 142	
	Defendant's Voir Dire: Go for the Jugular	144	
	Opening Statement: More of the Same	146	
	Defendant's Closing Argument: Put Plaintiff Down	n for the Count 147	
	Conclusion	2 150	
Chapter 12	Creating Memories for the Fact Finder	, , ,	
	Nicole D. Bearce	153	
	When the Jurors Reach the Deliberation Room	154	
	Develop a Few Key Overarching Themes	155	
	Tell a Story with Both "Word Pictures" and Visual Pictures 156		
	Credibility	158	
	Cogency	158	
	Comprehension	160	
	A High-Tech Presentation Is Not Synonymous with Strong Visual Communication 163		
	Other Devices Include Props and Analogies	163	
	Conclusion	165	
Chapter 13	Confessions of a Jury Watcher		
	Jim Miller	167	
	Introduction	167	
	"Are You a Jury Watcher?"	168	
	You Are Being Watched at All Times	169	
	Strangers in a Strange Land	171	
	The Jury Is Composed of Individuals	172	
	Eye Contact: Watching the Jury Watching You	175	
	Watching for Other Body Language	178	
	Conclusion	178	

Wordenfm7 Part IV Trial 179 The Art of the Persuasive Opening Statement: Finding Your Inner Storyteller Chapter 14 Lewis S. Wiener and Ronald W. Zdrojeski 181 181 Introduction **Preliminary Technical and Tactical Considerations** 182 Should You Make an Opening Statement? 182 Can You Make an Opening Statement? 183 **Elements of Persuasion** 184 185 **Authenticity** 185 **Primacy and Recency Effects Scripts** 186 Inoculation 187 Visual Aids 187 Simplicity 187 Constructing and Organizing Your Opening Statemen 138 **Devise Your Theme** 188 189 **Control the Language of the Proceeding** Establish and Communicate Your Theory of the Case 190 190 **Avoid Generic Introductions Tell a Story** 191 **Employ a Consistent Narration Style** 191 **Evoke Universal Images and Themes** 192 **Address Bad Facts** 192 **Finish Strong** 193 193 **Avoiding Pitfalls** 194 **Overstating or Ignoring Evidence Excessive Detail** 194 Statements of Law 195 195 **Praise or Condescension of Jurors Personal and Ad Hominem Attacks** 195 **Statements Outside of the Relevant Evidence** 196 **Delivering Your Opening Statement** 196 Use of Notes/Script 197 **Practicing Your Delivery** 197 **Objections** 198 **Body Language and Voice** 198 Effective Use of Props, Exhibits, and Multimedia 199

Conclusion	200
Further Reading	200

Chapter 15 TV Dramas, Aristotle, Storytelling, and Persuading a Jury: Practical Considerations for Effective Trial Visuals

W. Scott O'Connell	201
A Picture Is Worth a Thousand Words	202
Confessions of a Visual Learner: "The One with the E	Best Pictures Wins!" 202
Effective Trial Graphics: Let Aristotle Be Your Guide	e 203
Ethos	203
Pathos	204
Logos	204
What the Trial Lawyer Can Learn from TV Dramas	204
Practical Considerations for Trial Visuals	205
Simplify, Simplify, and Simplify	205
Framing the Parties to the Dispute	205
Focus Jurors on the Important Part of Evidence	206
Provide a Roadmap of the Case	207
Visually Connect Evidence to the Roadman	207
Timelines as Story Aids	208
Visually Illustrate the Legal Issue Involved	209
Visually Demonstrate How the Facts Undermine Leg	al Claims 210
Frame the Factual Issues to Be Decided	211
Show the Jury How to Evaluate the Evidence	212
Visually Demonstrate the Claim as an Outlier	214
Build to Complexity	215
Create Summaries of Data and Evidence	217
Summarize Key Evidence for Jury	218
Use Graphics to Undermine Credibility	219
Interact with and Refer to the Visual	220
Use the Visual as a Chalkboard to Keep Track of Evi	dence and Testimony 221
Use the Visual as a Prop to Show How Your Adversary	Is Wrong 222
Use Your Adversary's Graphics against Them	222
Use Imagery Injected into the Case	224
Conclusion	225
Deconstructing the Key Liability Expert: Strategy and S	Secrets for Successful Cross -

Chapter 16 Examination

Michael L. O'Donnell and LaMar F. Jost	227
Introduction	227

Chapter 17

Scientific, Technical, and Specialized Knowledge	228
Expert Disclosures	229
Identify the Expert	229
The Curriculum Vitae	230
Personal Home and E-mail Addresses	230
Educational Background	230
Work History	231
Professional Affiliations	231
Previous CVs	232
Presentations and Publications	232
Presentations	232
Publications	233
Verification	234
Prior Transcripts	235
Authoritative Literature	236
The Report	237
Materials Reviewed	237
Authoritative Literature The Report <i>Materials Reviewed</i> Prior Reports Cited Authorities Read the Report Bias <i>Party Affiliation</i> Who Pays the Bills The Good and the Bad	237
Cited Authorities	238
Read the Report	238
Bias	238
Party Affiliation	239
Who Pays the Bills	240
The Good and the Bad	242
Prior Disqualifications of Experts	243
Deposition Preparation	243
The Collection Process	244
The Trial Cross-Examination	244
Conclusion	245
The Crash of Flight 255: Cross-Examining the Impece	able Scientific Expert
Daniel J. Stephenson	247
The Ill-Fated Flight	248
Context: Flaps, Slats, and the Takeoff Warning Sys	tem249
The Cross-Examination of Dr. Lee	257

Aftermath: Closing Arguments and the Jury's Verdict266 Lessons Learned 267 Wordenfm10

wor den i mo		
Chapter 18	Calling the Eyewitness	
	Robert J. Squire	269
	Case Study No. 1	271
	Case Study No. 2	273
	Conclusion	274
Chapter 19	Feeding Lions during Closing Argument	
	John Jerry Glas	275
	Set the Table for the Lions	276
	Feed Lions a Turning Point	278
	Feed Lions Your Whole Story before Criticizing The	eirs 279
	Feed Lions Bios and Tags for Key Witnesses	281
	Feed Lions Video Clips and Trial Transcripts	282
	Feed Lions Visual Reminders	284
	Feed Lions Options and Numbers	286
	Feed Lions Your Response to Splitting the Baby	287
	Feed Lions Answers to the Jury Interrogatory	289
	Feed Lions Your Response to Sympathy, Bias, and F	Prejudice 289
	Dazzle Lions with Your "Alamo"	291
	End with a "Tompson Pause"	293
	Conclusion	294
Index	Dazzle Lions with Your "Alamo" End with a "Tompson Pause" Conclusion	295
	Afres	